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OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Stoughton,
Wisconsin will hold a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and
location given below

Redevelopment Authority of the City of Stoughton
Wednesday, August 9, 2023 at 6:00 p.m.

The meeting of the Redevelopment Authority Committee will be conducted as a hybrid meeting.
In person: Fire Dept. training room (401 E Main St.)

Virtual: You can attend the meeting from your computer, tablet or a smart phone via Zoom
https://usO6web.zoom.us/j/84410000787?pwd=bi9BRG9qZ2ttQlpkU085Yk5Ib3pqdz09

Meeting ID: 844 1000 0787 Passcode: 500326
One tap mobile +13126266799,,844100007874,,,,500326# US (Chicago)

Committee members: Pete Manley (Chair), Lukas Trow (Vice chair), Regina Hirsch, Daniel
Payton, David Pluymers, Dale Reeves and Roger Springman

S

o N

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

Call to order
Roll call and verification of quorum
Certification of compliance with open meeting law
Public Comment
Communications — Summary of recent workforce housing legislation — Dane County
Reports
a. Revolving loan program activity 2" quarter 2023
b. Fiscal reports —July 2023
Approval of 06/12/2023 minutes
Chair report
Discussion and possible action regarding Stoughton Hydro Power Adaptive Reuse design
project
Discussion and possible action regarding Depot Hill and East Main Street plan
Discussion and possible action regarding Yahara Riverfront Development project
Discussion and possible action regarding 2024 requested budget
Future agenda items
Adjourn

Any person wishing to attend the meeting, whom because of a disability, requires special
accommodation, should contact the Director of Finance’s office at (608) 873-6691 at least 24 hours before the
scheduled meeting time so appropriate arrangements can be made.

In addition, any person wishing to speak or have their comments heard but does not have access to the internet
should also contact the Director of Finance’s office at the number above at least 24 hours before the scheduled
meeting so appropriate arrangements can be made.

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL
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Summary of Recent Workforce Housing Legislation

Legislation was recently signed providing WHEDA (Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development
Authority) funding to support the development of “workforce housing” of a variety of types, including
new construction and rehab of both single-family and multi-family housing, 2" and 3™ floor housing
rehabilitation, and conversion of commercial property to residential, including demolition. The following
4 programs are tentatively funded at $525 million for the 2023 — 2025 budget. Administrative rules still
need to be written before the programs can become active, however municipalities wishing to benefit
from the legislation must take proactive steps to position themselves to do so.

In addition to providing funding, the legislation requires municipalities to partner with owners and
developers to find ways of reducing cost of housing within the municipality’s jurisdiction, and to update
the housing element of the municipality’s comprehensive plan every 5 years rather than the 10 years
required by the comprehensive planning law.

2023 Wisconsin Act 14: Housing Infrastructure Revolving Loan Fund

This bill establishes a residential housing infrastructure loan fund within WHEDA. Loans may be made to
residential housing developers to cover housing infrastructure costs for an eligible project. Any
developer may apply to WHEDA for a loan for this purpose, but conditions apply. One of the conditions
requires the local governmental unit to take actions to reduce development costs and increase density.
This is documented by a Cost Reduction form the municipality and the developer jointly submit to
WHEDA that shows the cost reduction and time-saving measures undertaken by the local governmental
unit after January 1, 2023 that have reduced the cost of residential housing with the project.

WHEDA may award a loan to any governmental unit having jurisdiction over an eligible developer project
funded by WHEDA. These funds may be used by the governmental unit to cover public infrastructure
costs incurred by the governmental unit in connection with the eligible project that are not directly
related to the eligible project itself.

The legislation allows WHEDA to establish an interest rate anywhere from 0% to market rate. Loan
amounts will be limited to 20% of the total cost of development including land purchase. 25% of funds
will be set aside for 4 years for senior housing. 30% of funds (inclusive of the 25%) will be set aside for
projects located in cities, villages, or towns of less than 10,000 population.

The Fund will have regions defined by the boundaries of each of the regional planning commissions.

Those counties not part of a regional planning commission will be in their own region. No more than
25% of loans may be made to any region in any given application cycle.

Conditions of Loans to Developers:

e The developer has secured the necessary financial resources for the total cost of development of
the residential housing supported by the eligible project.

e The developer has secured all applicable federal, state, and local government permits or other
approvals for the eligible project and the residential housing supported by the eligible project.
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e Any applicable sewer or water service area plan has been amended if necessary.

o The eligible governmental unit has reduced the cost of residential housing in connection with
the eligible project by voluntarily revising zoning ordinances, subdivision regulations, or other
land development regulations to increase development density, expedite approvals, reduce
impact, water connection, and inspection fees, or reduce parking, building, or other
development costs with respect to the development of residential housing supported by the
project.

o The eligible governmental unit follows the requirements under ss. 66.1001 (Comprehensive
Planning), 66.10013 (Housing Affordability Report), and 66.10014 (New Housing Fee Report), to
the extent those requirements apply to the governmental unit.

e The eligible governmental unit has updated the housing element of its comprehensive plan
within 5 years preceding the date of the loan application.

e Rental housing remains workforce or senior housing for no less than 10 years as a deed
restriction. An annual rent roll will be required for this period to document this criterion.

e Owner-occupied housing must remain owner-occupied for no less than 10 years and may not be
sold for a price that exceeds the price charged by the developer to the initial owner-occupier
adjusted by the average annual percentage increase in sale price of all residential housing in the
county in which the project is located. This will be recorded as a deed restriction.

Eligible project conditions:

e New construction

e Forrentorsale

e Single or Multi-family housing

e Property subject to taxation

e No state or federal historic rehab tax credit

e Project has not received financial assistance from a Tax Increment District

Criteria for Workforce Housing

Rental Housing: estimated annual housing costs® do not exceed 30% of the area median income (county)
as published by HUD?. Dane County median income is $123,400. 30% is $37,020 or $3,085 per month.
Income of the occupants of rental housing have incomes less than 100% of county median income -
$123,400.

Owner-occupied Housing: estimated annual housing costs® do not exceed 30% of 140% of the area
median income (county) as published by HUD. Dane County median income is $123,400. 140% is
$172,760. 30% of that is $51,828 or $4,319 per month. Income of the purchasers of owner-occupied
housing have incomes less than 140% of county median income - $172,760.

1 Rent and utilities.
2

(https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/il/il2023/2023MedCalc.odn ?STATES=55.0&INPUTNAME=METR0O31540M31540*5502599999%2BDane+County&statelist=&stname=Wisconsin&wher
efrom=mfi&statefp=55&year=2023&ne_flag=&selection_type=county&incpath=%24incpath%24&data=2023&SubmitButton=View+County+Calculations).

3 Principal & interest on mortgage, closing costs, mortgage insurance, property insurance, utility-related costs, property taxes,
fees for managing cooperative housing associations.
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Criteria for Senior Housing

Same as Workforce Housing, adding the intent to operate the housing primarily for occupancy by at least
one person 55 years of age or older per dwelling unit.

Infrastructure eligible for funding:

e  Water distribution systems.

e Water treatment plants.

e Wastewater treatment plants.
e Sanitary sewer systems.

e Storm sewer systems.

e Stormwater retention ponds.

e Lift or pump stations.

e Streets, roads, alleys, or bridges.
e Curbs, gutters, or sidewalks.

e Traffic devices.

e Streetlights.

e Electric or gas distribution lines.
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Wisconsin Act 15: Main Street Housing Rehabilitation Revolving
Fund

WHEDA will establish a Main Street Housing Rehabilitation Revolving Loan Fund for the purpose of
awarding loans to owners of rental housing to cover housing rehabilitation costs for an eligible project.
Any owner of an eligible project may apply to WHEDA for a loan for this purpose, but conditions apply.
One of the conditions requires the local governmental unit to take actions to reduce development costs

and increase density. This is documented by a Cost Reduction form the municipality and the developer
jointly submit to WHEDA that shows the cost reduction and time saving measures undertaken by the
local governmental unit after January 1, 2023, that have reduced the cost of residential housing with the

project.

The legislation allows WHEDA to establish an interest rate anywhere from 0% to market rate. Loan
amounts will be limited to $20,000 per dwelling unit or 25% of the total housing rehabilitation project
cost. 25% of funds will be set aside for 4 years for senior housing. 30% of funds will be set aside for
projects located in cities, villages, or towns of less than 10,000 population.

Conditions of Loans to Developers:

The owner has secured the necessary financial resources for the total cost of development of
the residential housing supported by the eligible project not covered by this loan.

The owner has secured all applicable federal, state, and local government permits or other
approvals for the eligible project and the residential housing supported by the eligible project.

The eligible political subdivision has reduced the cost of rental housing in connection with the
eligible project by voluntarily revising zoning ordinances, subdivision regulations, or other land
development regulations to increase development density, expedite approvals, reduce impact,
water connection, and inspection fees, or reduce parking, building, or other development costs
with respect to the development of residential housing supported by the project.

The eligible political subdivision follows the requirements under ss. 66.1001 (Comprehensive
Planning), 66.10013 (Housing Affordability Report), and 66.10014 (New Housing Fee Report), to
the extent those requirements apply to the governmental unit.

The eligible political subdivision has updated the housing element of its comprehensive plan
within 5 years preceding the date of the loan application.

Housing rehabilitated with the loan remains workforce housing for no less than 10 years as a
deed restriction. An annual rent roll will be required for this period to document this criterion.

Eligible project types:

Located on the 2™ or 3" floor of an existing 2-story or 3-story building with a commercial use on
the main floor if the space in the building that is devoted to commercial use constitutes no more
than two-thirds of the building’s gross square footage.

Located in a building that was constructed at least 40 years prior to the date of application.

Has not been significantly improved for at least 20 years prior to the date of application.
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e Isvacant or has been underutilized.

e Single-family or multi-family housing offered for rent.

e Project is subject to taxation.

e No state or federal historic rehab tax credit.

e Project has not received financial assistance from a Tax Increment District.

Projects eligible for funding:

e Repairing or replacing a heating system, electrical system, internal plumbing system, interior wall
or ceiling, roof, window, exterior door, or flooring.

e Repairing or replacing insulation or siding.

e Remediating lead paint, asbestos, or mold in accordance with applicable local, state, and federal
laws and regulations.

Criteria for Workforce Housing

Rental Housing: estimated annual housing costs* do not exceed 30% of the area median income (county)
as published by HUD>. Dane County median income is $123,400. 30% is $37,020 or $3,085 per month.
Income of the occupants of rental housing have incomes less than 100% of county median income -
$123,400.

Owner-occupied Housing: estimated annual housing costs® do not exceed 30% of 140% of the area
median income (county) as published by HUD. Dane County median income is $123,400. 140% is
$172,760. 30% of that is $51,828 or $4,319 per month. Income of the purchasers of owner-occupied
housing have incomes less than 140% of county median income - $172,760.

4 Rent and utilities.
5

(https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/il/il2023/2023MedCalc.odn ?STATES=55.0&INPUTNAME=METR0O31540M31540*5502599999%2BDane+County&statelist=&stname=Wisconsin&wher
efrom=mfi&statefp=55&year=2023&ne_flag=&selection_type=county&incpath=%24incpath%24&data=2023&SubmitButton=View+County+Calculations).

6 Principal & interest on mortgage, closing costs, mortgage insurance, property insurance, utility-related costs, property taxes,
fees for managing cooperative housing associations.





5813 Piping Rock Rd.
> B E C I'( E R Madison, WI 53711
-~ Professmnal Ser\nces Tel: (608)444-0836
Uity , Email: gary@beckerproservices.com

2023 Wisconsin Act 18: Commercial-to-Residential Conversion Revolving Loan Fund

WHEDA will establish a Commercial-to-Housing Conversion Revolving Loan Fund for the purpose of
awarding loans to developers to cover construction costs for an eligible project, including demolition.
Any developer may apply to the authority for a loan in accordance with the application process, but
conditions apply. One of the conditions requires the local governmental unit to take actions to reduce
development costs and increase density. This is documented by a Cost Reduction form the municipality
and the developer jointly submit to WHEDA that shows the cost reduction and time saving measures
undertaken by the local governmental unit after January 1, 2023, that have reduced the cost of
residential housing with the project.

The legislation allows WHEDA to establish an interest rate anywhere from 0% to market rate. Loan
amounts will be limited to $1,000,000 per dwelling unit or 20% of the total project costs. 30% of funds
will be set aside for projects located in cities, villages, or towns of less than 10,000 population.

Conditions of Loans to Developers:

e The owner has secured the necessary financial resources for the total cost of development of
the residential housing supported by the eligible project not covered by this loan.

e The owner has secured all applicable federal, state, and local government permits or other
approvals for the eligible project and the residential housing supported by the eligible project.

o The eligible political subdivision has reduced the cost of rental housing in connection with the
eligible project by voluntarily revising zoning ordinances, subdivision regulations, or other land
development regulations to increase development density, expedite approvals, reduce impact,
water connection, and inspection fees, or reduce parking, building, or other development costs
with respect to the development of residential housing supported by the project.

e The eligible political subdivision follows the requirements under ss. 66.1001 (Comprehensive
Planning), 66.10013 (Housing Affordability Report), and 66.10014 (New Housing Fee Report), to
the extent those requirements apply to the governmental unit.

e The eligible political subdivision has updated the housing element of its comprehensive plan
within 5 years preceding the date of the loan application.

e Residential housing constructed with the loan remains workforce or senior housing for no less
than 10 years as a deed restriction. An annual rent roll will be required for this period to
document this criterion.

e Owner-occupied housing must remain owner-occupied for no less than 10 years and may not be
sold for a price that exceeds the price charged by the developer to the initial owner-occupier
adjusted by the average annual percentage increase in sale price of all residential housing in the
county in which the project is located. This will be recorded as a deed restriction.

Eligible project types:

e The building has been vacant for at least one year or has been underutilized.

e The building’s current zoning permits residential use.
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e The building has not been the subject of a claim for a state or federal historic rehabilitation tax
credit.

e The building has not received financial assistance from tax increments generated by an active tax
incremental district.
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2023 Wisconsin Act 17: Workforce Housing Rehabilitation Loan Program

WHEDA may make a loan to a person applying to pay for the cost of eligible rehabilitation to the
applicant’s home. The loan term does not exceed 15 years and the amount of the loan does not exceed
$50,000 or 100% of the appraised value of the residence after completion of the eligible rehabilitation.

The following must apply:

The applicant's household annual income does not exceed 120% of the area median family income
for the county in which the housing is located, adjusted for family size, as published annually by the
federal department of housing and urban development.

The applicant's home is a single-family residence that the applicant occupies as the applicant’s
primary address and that was constructed at least 40 years prior to the date of the loan application.

The applicant agrees to the terms of the loan, including a requirement to repay the loan by making
monthly principal and interest payments so that the loan, including all interest, is fully repaid within
the loan term, and a requirement to repay the loan, including all interest, upon the applicant selling
or otherwise transferring title to the residence to another person or upon the applicant and his or her
family vacating the residence.

Eligible Project Costs:

An improvement to housing to maintain the housing in a decent, safe, and sanitary condition or to
restore it to that condition if the improvement is the removal of lead paint, asbestos, mold, or other
internal environmental contamination in accordance with applicable local, state, and federal laws and
regulations or constitutes a structural improvement, including any of the following:

e Repairing or replacing a heating system, electrical system, plumbing system, roof, window, or
exterior door.

e Repairing the foundation.

e Repairing or replacing insulation or siding.

Conditions of Loans to Developers:

e The applicant does not have another WHEDA loan.

e The applicant’s home has not been the subject of a claim for a state or federal historic
rehabilitation tax credit.

e The applicant’s home has not received financial assistance from tax increments generated by an
active tax incremental district.

e The owner has secured all applicable federal, state, and local government permits or other
approvals for the eligible project and the residential housing supported by the eligible project.

e The eligible political subdivision has reduced the cost of rental housing in connection with the
eligible project by voluntarily revising zoning ordinances, subdivision regulations, or other land
development regulations to increase development density, expedite approvals, reduce impact,
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water connection, and inspection fees, or reduce parking, building, or other development costs
with respect to the development of residential housing supported by the project.

e The eligible political subdivision follows the requirements under ss. 66.1001 (Comprehensive
Planning), 66.10013 (Housing Affordability Report), and 66.10014 (New Housing Fee Report), to
the extent those requirements apply to the governmental unit.

e The eligible political subdivision has updated the housing element of its comprehensive plan
within 5 years preceding the date of the loan application.

e Residential housing constructed with the loan remains workforce or senior housing for no less
than 10 years as a deed restriction. An annual rent roll will be required for this period to
document this criterion.

e Owner-occupied housing must remain owner-occupied for no less than 10 years and may not be
sold for a price that exceeds the price charged by the developer to the initial owner-occupier
adjusted by the average annual percentage increase in sale price of all residential housing in the
county in which the project is located. This will be recorded as a deed restriction.
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City of Stoughton
WWSBIC - Revolving Loan Program Activity
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Loan # Business Name Beginning Disbursements  Principal Ending
Balance Payments Balance
First Quarter 2023

7006  Green Road Pottery 26,711.99 (2,388.71) 24,323.28
7007  Viking Brew Pub 18,935.12 (2,566.75) 16,368.37
7032  Gemini Games 6,119.21 (764.49) 5,354.72
7081  MC Squared 11,573.49 (1,304.90) 10,268.59
7287  Overt Space LLC 12,700.89 1,233.92 (794.81) 13,140.00
P7097 Fosdal Bakery 25,879.39 (2,785.41) 23,093.98
P7180 Mershonian Cidery 25,739.36 (2,182.74) 23,556.62
P7224 Magnolia Beauty Studio 9,789.89 (716.42) 9,073.47
Totals 137,449.34 1,233.92 (13,504.23) 125,179.03

Second Quarter 2023

7006  Green Road Pottery 24,323.28 (2,402.96) 21,920.32
7007  Viking Brew Pub 16,368.37 (2,583.68) 13,784.69
7032  Gemini Games 5,354.72 (769.45) 4,585.27
7081  MC Squared 10,268.59 (1,313.18)  8,955.41
7287  Overt Space LLC 13,140.00 (793.13) 12,346.87
P7097 Fosdal Bakery 23,093.98 (2,802.90) 20,291.08
P7180 Mershonian Cidery 23,556.62 (2,195.53) 21,361.09
P7224 Magnolia Beauty Studio 9,073.47 (720.39) 8,353.08

Totals 125,179.03 0.00 (13,581.22) 111,597.81

S:\Finance\Audits\2023 Audit\Fund cleanup 2023\Fund 261 RDA\Fund 261 revolving loan fund cleanup 06-01-2023





Transaction Detailed Report for Stoughton LLP - 04/01/2023 - 06/30/2023

07/25/2023 01 52 PM By Funding Source
(All transactions)
Payment Date Code Disbursement | Amount paid Fees paid Interest paid | Principal paid TA paid Fees Charged Interest Esc. Dep Esc. With Esc. Balance Check No. Ending Comment
Period Charged Balance

45.0 04/03/2023 PM 861.15 66.89 794.26 66.89 Ach batch: 23,529.02
Green Road 000085

46.0 05/01/2023 PM 861.15 54.90 806.25 54.90 Ach batch: 22722.77
Potte ry 000087

47.0 06/01/2023 PM 861.15 58.70 802.45 58.70 Ach batch: 21,920.32

000089
Stoughton LLP - 7006: 3 2,583.45 180.49 2,402.96 180.49
transactions

45.0 04/03/2023 PM 1, 900.91 45.01 855.90 45.01 Ach batch: 15,512.47
Viki ng Brew 000085

46.0 05/01/2023 PM P u b 900.91 36.20 864.71 36.20 Ach batch: 14,647.76
000087

47.0 06/01/2023 PM 900.91 37.84 863.07 37.84 Ach batch: 13,784.69
000089

Stoughton LLP - 7007: 3 2,702.73 119.05 2,583.68 119.05

transactions

42.0 04/03/2023 PM G e m I n I G a m eS 269.53 14.73 254.80 14.73 gggobgaé(:h: 5,099.92
43.0 05/01/2023 PM 269.53 11.90 257.63 11.90 gggobga;(:h: 4,842.29
44.0 06/01/2023 PM 269.53 12,51 257.02 12,51 Qggobaagch: 4,585.27
Stoughtgn LLP - 7032: 3 808.59 39.14 769.45 39.14

transactions

38.0 04/03/2023 PM M C Sq u a red 462.88 28.24 434.64 28.24 Ach batch: 9,833.95
000085

39.0 05/01/2023 PM 462.88 22.95 439.93 22.95 Ach batch: 9,394.02
000087

40.0 06/01/2023 PM 462.88 24.27 438.61 24.27 Ach batch: 8,955.41
000089

Stoughton LLP - 7081: 3 1,388.64 75.46 1,313.18 75.46

transactions

14.0 04/03/2023 PM Ove rt S p a Ce 297.30 36.14 261.16 36.14 Ach batch: 12,878.84
000085

15.0 05/01/2023 PM L L C 297.30 30.05 267.25 30.05 Ach batch: 12,611.59
000087

16.0 06/01/2023 PM 297.30 32.58 264.72 32.58 Ach batch: 12,346.87
000089

Stoughton LLP - 7287: 3 891.90 98.77 793.13 98.77

transactions

Page 1 of 2





Transaction Detailed Report for Stoughton LLP - 04/01/2023 - 06/30/2023

07/25/2023 01 52 PM By Funding S_ource
(All transactions)

37.0 04/03/2023 PM 990.99 63.51 927.48 63.51 Ach batch: 22,166.50
Fosdal Bakery 000085

38.0 05/01/2023 PM 990.99 51.72 939.27 51.72 Ach batch: 21,227.23
000087

39.0 06/01/2023 PM 990.99 54.84 936.15 54.84 Ach batch: 20,291.08
000089

29.0 04/03/2023 PM . 790.22 64.78 725.44 64.78 Ach batch: 22,831.18
Mershonian 000085

30.0 05/01/2023 PM C | d e ry 790.22 53.27 736.95 53.27 Ach batch: 22,094.23
000087

31.0 06/01/2023 PM 790.22 57.08 733.14 57.08 Ach batch: 21,361.09
000089

24.0 04/03/2023 PM H 262.72 24.95 237.77 24.95 Ach batch: 8,835.70
Magnolia 000085
25.0 05/01/2023 PM B ea Uty 262.72 20.62 242.10 20.62 gggotgtch: 8,593.60
Vo W1 'Ll
26.0 06/01/2023 PM b[u G IO 262.72 22.20 240.52 22.20 Ach batch: 8,353.08
000089

Page 2 of 2





		06a Revolving loan fund 2nd quarter 2023 activity.pdf

		06a DHL Report - City of Stoughton (Apr-Jun 2023).pdf








08/02/2023 09:23 AM BALANCE SHEET FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 1/1
User: DAVE Period Ending 07/31/2023
DB: Stoughton

Fund 261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Current Year
GL Number Description Beg. Balance Balance

*** Assets *x*

261-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING - GENERAL 3,424.19 25,526.01
261-56720-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING - GENERAL 9,121.88 0.00
261-56720-12550 PREPAID EXPENSES 112.50 0.00
261-56720-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 20,500.00 0.00
261-57120-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING - REVOLVING LOAN FUND 115,906.50 188,091.14
261-57120-13012 RECEIVABLES-PRIOR YEAR 42,162.76 0.00
261-57120-13500 REVOLVING LOAN FUND RECEIVABLE 137,449.34 111,597.81
Total Assets The 2nd quarter principal and interest 328,677.17 325,214.96
payments were received from WWBIC on
08/01/2023.
*** Liabilities ***
261-00000-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 658.17 0.00
261-00000-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY TAXES 0.00 8,541.69
261-56720-26600 DEF INFLOW - PROPERTY TAXES 20,500.00 0.00
261-57120-26410 DEF INFLOW - REVOLVING LOAN FUND 0.34 0.00
Total Liabilities 21,158.51 8,541.69
*x* Fund Balance **x*
261-56720-39600 FUND BALANCE RESTRICTED 0.00 10,766.00
261-56720-39800 FUND BALANCE ASSIGNED 149,449.00 0.00
261-57120-39600 FUND BALANCE RESTRICTED 158,069.66 0.00
261-57120-39604 FUND BAL REST REVOLVING LOAN PROGRAM 0.00 296,752.66
Total Fund Balance 307,518.66 307,518.66
Beginning Fund Balance 307,518.66
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 9,154.61
Ending Fund Balance 316,673.27

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

325,214.

96





08/02/2023 10:36 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 1/1
User: DAVE PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2023
DB: Stoughton Fiscal Year Completed: 58.08

2023 YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

ORIGINAL 2023 07/31/2023 MONTH 07/31/23 BALANCE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMENDED BUDGET NORM (ABNORM) INCR (DECR) NORM (ABNORM) USED
Fund 261 - REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Dept 56720 - REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Account Type: Revenue
261-56720-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 20,500.00 20,500.00 11,958.31 1,708.33 8,541.69 58.33
261-56720-48110 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 0.00 150.66 0.00 (150.66) 100.00
261-56720-49910 FUND BAL APPLIED - TAX LEVY 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 0.00
Total Revenue: 32,500.00 32,500.00 12,108.97 1,708.33 20,391.03 37.26
Account Type: Expenditure
261-56720-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 300.00 300.00 252.00 0.00 48.00 84.00
261-56720-50211 POSTAGE 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00
261-56720-50220 UTILITIES 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,449.02 408.17 2,550.98 48.98
261-56720-50405 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 27,000.00 27,000.00 4,646.25 1,282.50 22,353.75 17.21
261-56720-50420 MEMBERSHIP DUES 150.00 150.00 112.50 0.00 37.50 75.00
Total Expenditure: 32,500.00 32,500.00 7,459.77 1,690.67 25,040.23 22.95
Net - Dept 56720 - REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 0.00 0.00 4,649.20 17.66 (4,649.20)
Dept 57120 - REVOLVING LOAN PROGRAM
Account Type: Revenue
261-57120-48108 INTEREST - RLF 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,929.09 925.88 1,070.91 64.30
261-57120-48110 INTEREST INCOME 250.00 250.00 1,342.40 0.00 (1,092.40) 536.96
261-57120-48600 RLF PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS 50,000.00 50,000.00 1,233.92 0.00 48,766.08 2.47
261-57120-49910 FUND BAL APPLIED - TAX LEVY (34,250.00) (34,250.00) 0.00 0.00 (34,250.00) 0.00
Total Revenue: 19,000.00 19,000.00 4,505.41 925.88 14,494.59 23.71
Account Type: Expenditure
261-57120-50405 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
261-57120-50415 RLF LOAN ISSUED 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00
Total Expenditure: 19,000.00 19,000.00 0.00 0.00 19,000.00 0.00
Net - Dept 57120 - REVOLVING LOAN PROGRAM 0.00 0.00 4,505.41 925.88 (4,505.41)
Fund 261 - REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:
TOTAL REVENUES 51,500.00 51,500.00 16,614.38 2,634.21 34,885.62 32.26
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 51,500.00 51,500.00 7,459.77 1,690.67 44,040.23 14.48
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 9,154.61 943.54 (9,154.61) 100.00
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Redevelopment Authority of the City of Stoughton
Monday, June 12, 2023 at 6:30 p.m.

The meeting was a hybrid meeting located in the City Hall conference room located at 207 S. Forrest St.
as well as concurrently held via Zoom.

Committee members present: Pete Manley (Chair), Lukas Trow (Vice Chair), Regina Hirsch, David
Pluymers, Dale Reeves, Roger Springman and Lukas Trow

Members absent: Daniel Payton

Guests present: Emily Barr, Gary Becker (remote), Katrina Becker, Curt Brink (Stoughton Riverfront
Development), Matt Dregne (Stafford Rosenbaum), Dave Ehlinger, Rodney Scheel (remote), Chris
Valcheff (True North Consultants, remote) and Jill Weiss (remote)

N

Call to order — Manley called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

Roll call and verification of quorum — A quorum was present.

Certification of compliance with open meeting law — Ehlinger indicated that the meeting
was properly noticed and posted.

Public Comment - None

Communications — Ehlers proforma cost review — Tax Increment District #8 — Ehlinger
indicated that this was informational only, as the committee had not seen the invoice
before.

R-xxx-2023 Initiate remedial action steps for former Dept of Public Works site —

Ehlinger, Scheel and Valcheff gave an overview of the remediation cost and time table as
well as why the recommendation was to proceed at the current time as the time line for the
Yahara Riverfront Development is unknown at this time. Questions were raised about
increased costs for proceeding now as opposed to doing the riverfront development phase 1
site at the same time.

After receiving an update from Brink regarding the anticipated timeline on the riverfront
development project (see below), Trow/Reeves made a motion to recommend approval to
the Common Council for R-98-2023 Initial remedial action steps for former Dept. of Public
Works site. The motion passed 6-0.

Discussion and possible action regarding Yahara Riverfront Development project **

Brink indicated that he is working with Olde National Bank regarding technical issues for
financing the project in relation to pre-sold contracts for condominiums and the related
salability on the open market. Trow indicated they would need to obtain a Freddie Mac
waiver in this process. Brink anticipated being able to work through these issues by
September 1%,

Brink also indicated that they currently estimate it would take another six months after
that date to reach the level of 50% pre-sold condominiums. Dregne requested draft
agreements in August from Brink’s attorney for his review. Hirsch indicated that if Brink
could not work out the financing issues by September 1 that the Redevelopment Authority
would have to consider other options.

Reports — Fiscal reports 05/31/2023 — Ehlinger indicated that we are continuing to have to
follow up with WWBIC (Wisconsin Women’s Business Incentive Corporation) to receive the
quarterly principal and interest.

Approval of 05/10/2023 minutes — Motion by Trow/Reeves to approve the minutes as
drafted. The motion passed 6-0.





10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

Chair report — Manley stressed the Redevelopment Authority should be careful on how the
recent capstone presentation is communicated so that we don’t make it feel that property
owners will be forced into these concepts. He also indicated that Jan Kucher would be
invited to the August meeting to discuss viable projects that he sees for the City of
Stoughton.

Innovation Center Stoughton update - K. Becker indicated that they gave a presentation to
the Stoughton Downtown Merchant association this morning.

Discussion and possible action regarding Depot Hill — It was suggested that an open house
be held to share the recent student presentation on her vision for the Depot Hill area.
Discussion and possible action regarding marketing of revolving loan program — It was
agreed by consensus that both the Redevelopment Authority and American Rescue Plan Act
revolving loan programs could be used for businesses run out of a home. K. Becker and
Trow indicated that they are going to update the brochure to discuss both available
revolving loan programs. It was anticipated that an open house/webinar would be held on
June 26, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. on this topic.

Future agenda items — No additional items were requested.

Adjourn — Motion by Reeves/Trow to adjourn at 8:33 p.m. The motion passed 6-0.

Respectfully submitted,

~

Pa

David P

/
\.

Y 77(

. Ehlinger, CPA

Director of Finance/Comptroller
City of Stoughton






Dave Ehlinger

From: Tim Swadley

Sent: Saturday, July 29, 2023 9:35 AM

To: Dave Ehlinger

Subject: FW: Stoughton Hydro Power Station Building - UW Madison Capstone Class
Attachments: RFP Stoughton hydro bld Re-use 6-20-23.docx

You may be contacted by Jan. He said there is no cost to do the project. | believe he is hoping g to get on the next RDA
agenda.

Sent from my U.S.Cellular© Smartphone

-------- Original message --------

From: Jan Kucher <jckucher@wisc.edu>

Date: 7/28/23 4:57 PM (GMT-06:00)

To: Tim Swadley <TSwadley@cityofstoughton.com>

Cc: Pete Manley <manleypc@gmail.com>, david@pluymers.com

Subject: Fw: Stoughton Hydro Power Station Building - UW Madison Capstone Class

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking
links, especially from unknown senders.

As I mentioned, I teach the civil engineering Capstone class here at UW-Madison and we look for
design projects for the student's last semester at no cost to an owner. The Stoughton Hydropower
Adaptive Reuse design would be a great project for this fall.

For the class, the 5-person student team prepares a proposal as if it were an actual competitive
project. After award, the team contacts the owner to get site specific information (boring logs,
topography, utilities, etc). Each team has 2 experienced engineers as mentors to guide them along
with two adjunct professors to instruction.

Next, teams look at project alternatives for detailed analysis in a preliminary engineering report and
presentation. They then obtain input from the owner and confirm which alternative to proceed with.
The team then moves to the final design and abbreviated plans and specifications with a final
presentation. The student products are conceptual in nature, however the value to owners is in the
range of $10,000 to $15,000 if a consulting engineer were hired for a conceptual study.

The following link provides information on capstone:
https://ncees.org/award_winner_profile/university-of-wisconsin-madison-village-stormwater/






Additionally, Capstone recently received a 6th NCEES award. Senior Capstone Design Course for
Civil Engineers Wins 6th NCEES Award - College of Engineering - University of Wisconsin-
Madison.

We appreciate having real projects to challenge the student teams.
Please consider the capstone class to assist with future projects and contact me if you have
questions. I would also be happy to meet with you to better explain the capstone class.

I understand from previous discussions with Pete Mandley and Dave Pluymers that I could brief the
RDA on the capstone class at the meeting on August 9. Is this still on the agenda and could you
please let me know more about what is needed? - Thanks.

Best
jan

Jan Kucher, P.E.

Adjunct Professor

Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering
University of Wisconsin - Madison

608-843-4679

From: Jan Kucher <jckucher@wisc.edu>

Sent: Sunday, July 16, 2023 4:02 PM

To: tswadley@cityofstoughton.com <tswadley@cityofstoughton.com>

Cc: Derek Hungness <derek.hungness@wisc.edu>; david@pluymers.com <david@pluymers.com>
Subject: Re: Stoughton Hydro Power Station Building - UW Madison Capstone Class

Tim

Hope you are having a great summer. | am attaching a draft RFP for the Hydro Power Station for your review
and comment.

Please get back to me with comments or your approval to proceed.

Thanks
jan

Jan Kucher, P.E.

Adjunct Professor

Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering
University of Wisconsin - Madison

608-843-4679

From: Jan Kucher

Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 7:05 PM

To: tswadley@cityofstoughton.com <tswadley@cityofstoughton.com>

Cc: Derek Hungness <derek.hungness@wisc.edu>; david@pluymers.com <david@pluymers.com>
Subject: Stoughton Hydro Power Station Building

Tim





Thanks for the time to discuss the power station reuse and our capstone class today.

| am attaching a draft RFP to introduce the project to our student team. The yellow hi-lited text is project
specific and the balance is the typical scope of work. Your comments are welcome. Please provide your direct
or cell phone number.

Also, | understand that | will give a brief summary of the capstone class and how we can help Stoughton at
the August RDA meeting. Do you know how long | should talk and if | should bring a Power Point?

Best
Jan

Jan Kucher, P.E.

Adjunct Professor

Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering
University of Wisconsin - Madison

608-843-4679





DRAFT 6-20-23 KUCHER
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

Engineering Services for Hydro Power Station Building Adaptive Reuse
City of Stoughton, WI

September 7, 2023

Background/Project Description

Proposals are requested from qualified engineering firms for consulting services for adaptive reuse
of the Hydro Power Station Building.

Built in 1911, the Stoughton Power Plant No. 1 is the earliest remaining element of Stoughton’s
municipality owned utility system. The plant generated DC electrical power from hydropower of a dam,
head race and a tail race, all of which survive today.

Coordinate with the Redevelopment plan for the Riverfront, including: stormwater filtration, reduce run
off, create habitat for wildlife along the river, provide access to the river for the community and create
public green space along the river.

This project will develop plans for adaptive reuse of the historic landmark building. Adaptive Reuse will
create a new contemporary use for the historic building. The new use should be compatible with the
proposed overall redevelopment plan.

The Consultant is encouraged to think broadly and creatively about the adaptive reuse of the building.
Repurposing this building into something new will not only transform the building, but this second life
will be drastically different in purpose from the first use.

This project is part of a larger redevelopment of Stoughton’s Riverfront. The overall project is a
redevelopment of an 11-acre parcel within the proposed Tax Incremental District #8. The Riverfront
Project site will be transformed into an exceptional riverside neighborhood that should utilize the
recreational and natural resources of the Yahara River for all Stoughton residents. Incorporating the latest
in green technology will be a priority.

The project consultant should consider:

e The societal value of the site; that is, the importance to the community use of a site.

e The potential for the reuse of the site; what this building can provide to support of future use of
the entire project, the character and location of the existing site in terms of the proposed reuse.

e The historical importance of the site; in terms of both the physicality of the street-scape/river
edge of the area, as well as of the role of the site in the community's understanding of the past.

e Incorporation of hydro power machinery and photos in the repurposed building for historic
content.

e Economic possibilities and viability of adaptive reuse of the building.

e The construction of parking to the north, and a walkway on the southside of the building to link
the new development to the east and Fourth Street to the west.

The budget for this project is to be determined.





Figure 1 — original hydro power building looking southeast

Mayor Tim Swadley (tswadley@cityofstoughton.com, 608-873-6677,0r cell ) is the owner
contact, who can be contacted to schedule a site visit.

Information is available on-line at the following link.

http://stoughtonrec.com/riverpark

Scope of Services

The Proposal shall include necessary CONSULTANT discrete cost for services to complete the following
major phases including:
e Preliminary Design Report
e Design and Preparation of Bidding/Contract Documents (Construction Contract documents)
e Construction phase services, including: Bidding Assistance, Construction Administration, on-site
Construction Observation for the entire project, and Project Documentation.

Note, the proposal shall include the cost of construction phase services, however, due to the semester
schedule, the construction phase services will not be performed by the design consultant.

The CONSULTANT shall provide the following:





A. Preliminary Engineering Design Report that shall include, at a minimum:

o Review and documentation of existing conditions,

o Critical review of previous studies and reports,

o List of pertinent regulatory codes and professional standards (explain the substance and
why they are applicable and could restrain the design.)

o Evaluation of at least three alternative solutions to the problem. For each alternative, the
analysis shall include at least four of the following (with the associated calculation
format):

Construction engineering analysis. This may include development of site staging,
sequence of construction, etc.

Environmental engineering analysis. This may include development of process design
parameters such as sizing of individual treatment units, chemical feed systems, etc. It
may include detection and remediation of hazardous waste materials, contaminated
soils or fill or modification of existing pollution or contamination conditions.
Geotechnical engineering analysis. This may include geology and soil characteristics
at the site; surface and groundwater flow patterns and their effect on structures and
construction; design and spacing of dewatering wells or pits, feasible types of
foundation systems and their expected capacities (ranges are acceptable for a
preliminary design stage); conceptual illustrations of earthworks such as retaining
walls, slopes, etc.

Hydraulic engineering analysis. This may include considerations of flow rate, head,
and energy use, pipe, channel, and weir sizing, calculation of hydraulic grade lines,
evaluation of groundwater flow toward wells, under dikes, dams and levees, sizing and
selection of pumps and turbines with the analysis of system head curves where
applicable. This may also include open channel flow, hydraulics of bridges, abutments
and approaches.

Hydrologic/storm water engineering analysis. This may include development of the
appropriate level of risk for designs, development of rainfall-runoff curves,
management of severe rainfall events on pervious and/or impervious surfaces,
development of runoff attenuation or treatment approaches, reduction of stormwater or
combined sewer overflow pollution loadings.

Structural engineering and building design analysis. This may include conceptual
illustrations of buildings and other structures needed; conceptual site plans and floor
plans; selection of components, materials, systems, shell, structure, and sitework;
engineer shall list expected dead loads, live loads, environmental loads, fire protection,
corrosion protection, and other items as needed to prepare for final design.
Transportation engineering analysis. This may include traffic flow, traffic control,
site distance evaluation, braking distances, geometric considerations, road, street,
highway, trail or railroad cross-sections, vertical and horizontal geometry,
coordination of differing types of traffic in parallel corridors and at crossings, etc.
Surveying and Geospatial. This may include determining and showing the X-Y-Z
location of projects along with the location of property corners, property lines,
setbacks, easements, clearances, etc. that locate a project and its internal components
with respect to the surface of the earth.

o For each alternative solution evaluate the following:

Environmental impacts (environmental sustainability).
Evaluate energy use.
Ability to engage the community during and after construction (social sustainability).





Project capital, land and right-of-way, and operation & maintenance, and life cycle
costs. Discuss how the entire project will be financed (economic sustainability).
Accommodations for electric vehicle recharging.

Accommodations for bicycle traffic and parking.

Project schedule (to start after the design) to include construction, staging, and
implementation / startup aspects.

o For the Alternative Solution, Include the following tasks:

O

Evaluate the sustainability of the selected alternative and its compatibility with
documented standards. Examples include Leadership in Energy and Environmental
Design (LEED), or the ENVISION checklist/scorecard available on the American
Society of Civil Engineers Website.

Develop and present the anticipated schedule for the selected alternative including time
required for planning, design, construction contract documents, permit preparation,
regulatory review and approval, advertising, opening of bids, signing of contracts,
construction, construction documentation, commissioning and completion of the final
punchlist and project completion closeout

Develop and present a preliminary Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost (OPC) for the
completed project.

Prepare a Geotechnical Report

Develop and present a summary of CONSULTANT’s services completed during
preliminary design in the monthly project management report.

Recommend the most feasible preliminary engineering alternative, using an
appropriate decision-making tool.

OWNER to provide comments, feedback, and direction on CONSULTANT’s
recommendation.

Confirm the recommended alternative with the OWNER.

Integrate OWNER comments as appropriate, and proceed to the construction contract
documents. Present Preliminary Design Study methods and findings to Judges and
Peers.

B. Construction Contract Documents (Project Manual) for the recommended alternative (or
the OWNER-selected alternative) must include:

O

O

O

O

O

Final engineering design presentation to judges and peers.

Drawings that detail the construction of project components (including plans, sections,
profiles, and details) in four CONSULTANT selected disciplines of engineering as
described above.

Contract Front End Documents (bid form, contract, bonds, general conditions,

supplementary conditions, etc.)
Technical Specifications for project components in four CONSULTANT selected

disciplines of engineering as described above.
Final Geotechnical Report.

The final design documents shall include a separate appendix (noted as “For Owner’s Use
Only”) to include the following:

= ABET calculations (in calculation format)

= Final opinion of probable costs, to include capital, operation & maintenance, and
life cycle costs,

= Project Schedule for implementation of the selected alternative





C. Bidding and Construction Related Services (To be provided as part of the Project
Proposal, but is not included with class activities). Due to the semester schedule, the
construction phase services will not be performed by the design team. However, services are to
include:

o Submittal to Regulatory Agencies for permitting

o Bidding Assistance shall include responding to questions from potential bidders and
issuance of addenda.

o Construction Administration shall include review of bids and recommendations on award
of construction contracts, review of contractor's submittals including but not limited to
review of insurance and bonds, shop drawings, periodic pay requests, response to contractor
questions and issuance of change orders.

o Construction Observation shall include conducting a preconstruction conference,
facilitation of weekly progress meetings, full time on-site observation of critical construction
activities (estimated at 40 hours per week), assembly of operation and maintenance manuals,
substantial completion with final inspections, and development of final punch lists.

o Completed Project Documentation Services shall include both a digital copy of all
instruments of service including reports, as-built (record) drawings, specifications,
presentations, meeting summaries, public comments, project documentation, and other
documents created or obtained by the CONSULTANT as part of the project.

D. OWNER Communications

Upon acceptance of the written proposal, the CONSULTANT shall adhere to the following
expectations pertaining to CONSULTANT/OWNER communications:

e Project manager shall be the designated communication liaison to handle all email and
telephone communication between the OWNER and the CONSULTANTING team
e Clearly communicate all due dates, deadlines, and dates of presentations
e Provide at least one week advance notice for all meeting requests including an
accompanying MS Outlook calendar invite for OWNER representatives
e Provide a minimum of three dedicated meetings / calls to discuss design plans,
provide feedback, and discuss OWNER vision at the following points:
o Initial meeting/site visit
o Preliminary design presentation follow-up
o Approximately 2 weeks before final presentation
Note: additional meetings may be requested by OWNER or CONSULTANT
e Document OWNER communication status on project management reports
e Provide the OWNER with an electronic version of the draft Preliminary
Engineering Report for feedback. CONSULTANT shall integrate OWNER’s
comments as appropriate and proceed to final design.
e Provide the OWNER with an electronic version of the Preliminary Engineering
presentation slides, final Preliminary Engineering Report, the final Construction
Contract Documents, and the final presentation slides.

Selection Criteria and Submittal Requirements

The owner is using a Qualification Based Selection Process. The criteria for selection will include:
professional competence, project management approach, technical approach, ability to resolve challenges,





available resources, and quality control/assurance initiatives. A fee estimate for engineering services is
required, however, it is not part of the consultant selection criteria. The specific submittal requirements for
proposals are detailed below.

Proposal Submittal Requirements

Written proposals from CONSULTANT’s shall not exceed 16 pages (excluding cover letter, cover, table
of contents, resumes, and fee proposal). The proposal shall include the following:

Signed cover letter, not exceeding one page. This shall be bound with the proposal.

Cover sheet

Table of contents

Statement of interest, explaining why your firm wants to perform these design services. This
statement shall discuss the CONSULTANT’s vision for the project and how it mirrors the
OWNER’s goals (not to exceed one page).

Description of the purpose and scope of the project, showing that your firm understands the project
objectives and its constraints. This shall include a listing of pertinent regulatory codes and
professional standards that must be met for the project (not to exceed two pages.)

Description of the proposed project approach, including an organizational chart listing key
individuals and their project roles and responsibilities, and methods that will be used to monitor the
design schedule and design budget. The approach shall focus on design services, not construction
services (not to exceed three pages).

A work plan describing the sequence of steps the CONSULTANT proposes to follow to take the
project from initiation through completion of the bidding documents (not to exceed two pages.)
Excel table with tasks, staff category, and work hours (not to exceed one page).

Presentation of your ideas and concepts to meet the project requirements (not to exceed two pages).
Statement of qualifications for the firm, showing why your firm is qualified to provide the services
described in the project approach (not to exceed two pages.)

Summary of qualifications for the members of the team, including a description of key team
member assignments for the four project specific key discipline areas (e.g., environmental
engineering, structural engineering, geological engineering, construction engineering, etc.) and
showing why each person is qualified to provide their discipline-specific design services (not to
exceed three pages).

Gantt chart with your firm’s proposed project schedule (after the proposal is approved) for both
design and construction, with emphasis on the design services. This chart shall be limited to a
single page, which may be 11” x 17” if needed for readability.

Description of the proposed invoicing methodology (not to exceed one page).

One-page resume for each team member, edited for relevance to the project.

Fee proposal submitted (in a separate envelope) to be used only as a basis for negotiation with the
selected firm (no page limit). The proposal must include actual estimated fees for consulting
services provided (not time related to UW class activities).

The proposal shall use 12-point font and 1-inch margins.

Interested CONSULTING firms shall submit 2 paper copies of the following:

 Signed cover letter, to be bound with the proposal.
* Bound hard copy of the proposal
» Sealed 10” x 13” envelope that contains the fee proposal, including a marked-up copy





of your Firm’s proposed Engineering Agreement. The fee envelope shall be bound at the
end of each copy of the proposal, with the project title, firm name, team number, and date
on the envelope.

One electronic copy of the proposal in PDF format shall be uploaded to the course web
page. The electronic copy shall be limited to one single file including the signed cover letter,
the proposal, marked-up Engineering Agreement and the fee proposal.

The proposal shall be addressed to:

Jan Kucher, P.E. Adjunct Professor (Acting as Agent for the OWNER)
2346 Engineering Hall

1415 Engineering Drive

Madison, WI 53706

The proposal shall be submitted by the following deadline: September 19, 2023 at 7:45 AM.
Late proposals will not be accepted.

A presentation of the team’s proposal will be required on September 19, 2023. Selection will be made
immediately following the presentation and the design effort will begin with a project kick-off meeting.

Supporting information:
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UW — Madison Civil Engineering
Capstone Class

Stoughton RDA Introduction — Hydro Power Station

I DEPARTMENT OF
% Civil and
& .;5 nvironmental Engineering
.,,! UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON






Civil Engineering Capstone Class
Introduction

Thank you for this chance to talk with the Stoughton Redevelopment Authority!
Instructors

= Jan Kucher, P.E. and Derek Hungness, P.E. Instructors

= Each have 35 years + experience as consulting engineers

= Goal is to assist transition from academia to the working world

= All Civil Engineering students take the class - typically in last
semester

= 60 — 75 students / semester
= 20 - 30 professional engineer / architect mentors
= 30 presentation judges

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

f(W(})C Il f Engi '
ollege of Engineering
N\ ¥4






B
Capstone Overview

* Provide an understanding of the design process

* A Project Based Learning course, immerses students in a
“real-world” situation where they work on a major open-
ended design challenge in multi-disciplinary teams

* Mentors play a key role in this cross-disciplinary learning
environment

* Provide a real-world design challenge for student teams

» Develop the ability to work effectively and respectfully within
diverse cross-curricular teams

* Develop appropriate engineering deliverables interacting
with their clients

.
W }}College of Engineering

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON





Capstone Classroom

5|
I}College of Engineering

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON






Capstone Class

How It Works

Instructors locate real projects for 5-person student teams
There is no cost to a client

Each team has 2 professional engineers or architects as
mentors

A proposal is prepared and presented by the teams

Teams look at alternatives and prepare a preliminary engineering
report (feasibility study) with a presentation

Next plans and specifications are prepared — with presentation

The value as a conceptual study is in the range of $ 10,000 to
$ 15,000

Project outputs are not constructable
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Examples of Capstone Project Drawings

Pendarvis Visitor Center
Minearl Point, Wisconsin
Wisconsin Historical Society
Team 6

A=A

JACHE Consuing Inc
1415 Engineering Dr.
Madison, W1 53715,
2626757892
262-208-7576

emaijache@consutants net

STUDENT PROJECT
DOCUMENTS
The concepts, drawings,
and written matersls
provided here were
prepared by students in
the Department of Civil &

University of Wisconsin -
Madisan as an actity n

the work of products of
Iicensed engineers.
These are not for

CONSLUCLON PUIPOSes.

0 e —|
Index of Shects
Civil Engincering Architecture Structural
Site Drawings. A 100 - Demobiton Plan of Existing Constracoon 5100 - Foundation Plan
C100 - Existing Sitc Plan Al0] - First Floor Plaa S101 - Level | Floor Plaa
CI01 - Site Pln AIOL.1 - First Floor Plan (Potcntil Fursitare Plan) 5102 - Elargod Floor Plan - Norsh Wing
C102 - Softwcape Site Fian A101.2 - Eslargod Fhoor Plan - North Wing 5103 - Enlargnd Floor Plan - Center Wing
€103 - Comsraction Staging AI013 - Eslarged Floue Plas - Center Wing $104 - Enlarged Floor Plan - Scxsth Wing
Geotechnical Drawings A101.4 - Enlasged Floor Plan - South Wing 5105 - Elevation 10’ Roof Framing Plan
G100 - Cut & Fill Map AI2 - Exicrios Elevations (W & E) 5106 - Elevation 20’ Roof Framing Flan
Hydrologic Drawings AI2.1 - Exterior Elevations (N & 5) $107 - Ebevation Views
H100 - Usderground Cistern Plan View A1) - Interior Elevations - North Wing S108 - Elevation Views Contisused
H101 - Undergronsed Cistern Section View (East Facing West) | A104 - Interor Elevations - Center Wing 5109 - Section Views
HI02 - Undergronnd Cistorn Soction View (West Facing East) | A10S - Interior Elevations - South Wing 5110 - 3D Views ‘Wisconsin Historical Society
H103 - Rsin Garden Elevasion View A106 - Wall Sections 5200 - Truss Section Views 100% Construction
AW A.EEI‘IB(":I Details D'awlngs
ALOS 3D Views Pendarvs Visitor Center
- Continued
- Extenor Elevanons Rendered Cover Page:

- Exterior Elevations Rendered Coatinued {104 . HVAC Schedule

Net Arca: 4,251 SF
Gross Arca: 5,558 SF
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JACHE Comsuiting inc.
1415 Engneenng Dr.
Madizon, W1 53715

2626757802
262-298-T5T6
emailpche@conmitants. net
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JACHE Conauting inc
1415 Engneenng Or
Madison, W1 53715
202675 1802
262-298-T576
emailjache@conmutants.net

STUDENT PROJECT
DOCUMENTS:
The concepts, crawings
and wnitten materiaks
provided here were:
prepared by students in
e Department of Cvil &
Emvronmental
Engneenng at the
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the course CEE 578
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These do not represent
the work or products of
Icensed engineers.
These are not for
‘cons¥uchon purposes.
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2 DEEP PRE-ENGINEERED
WOOD TRUSSES PLACED AT \
24" 0.C. (SEE DETAIL IN

SHEET S 200) ' . '

ey
DIMENSION
LUMBER JOISTS
PLACED AT 24
0cC.”
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1415 Engineering Or
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National Council of Examiners for Engineering
and Surveyors (NCEES) Award

Senior Capstone Design Course for
Civil Engineers Wins 6th NCEES
Award

Written By: Amanda Thuss
Departments:
Civil & Environmental Engineering

Categories:
Awards | Students | Undergraduate
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Previous Clients

Clean Lakes Alliance
Taliesin

« WDOT
Municipalities
Developers
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Professional Services  gpyaj). katrina@beckerproservices.com

Community Economic Development  www.beckerproservices.com

East Main Street Redevelopment Plan Discussion
Stoughton RDA, 8/9/23

The City of Stoughton is focusing on developing the East Main Street area of downtown to support a
growing population. The City hopes that the downtown becomes a vibrant environment where visitors
and residents want to spend their time that simultaneously celebrates Stoughton’s history. Depot Hill is a
focused section of this redevelopment area which is in need of a framework plan to improve its
conditions. The site deals with blight, feels disconnected from the rest of downtown, and lacks
pedestrian infrastructure.

While the RDA doesn’t own property in this area, there is still public space and an overall vision for the
area that can be planned for. The RDA’s role is to eliminate blight and promote safety. This plan should
describe how the RDA will do that.

What we have so far:

- Background, context (see East Main St. Plan draft)

- Some ideas (see Lydia’s plan)

- Things in motion, activity and interest in the area (Grand Inspired, The Revival, talking to
property owners, some interested in selling)

For discussion:

The RDA should define the characteristics of development they want to see in this area. Starting with
public space, what do you want to see? The plan should at least address the following elements:

- Wayfinding

- Streetscape

- Bike/pedestrian trail
- Shared open space
- Development

Is there a core theme that you would like to see tie the area together? Arts, creativity, innovation?
Establishing a district is a municipality’s way of creating a focus for an area. There is already an arts
district on Main Street, but Depot Hill could be a more focused area for this.

Some ideas to consider from Lydia’s plan:

The site functions as the eastern gateway to downtown, so signage is important
throughout the site’s major corridor. Signage will help link the historic Depot Hill
district to the E. Main Street historic district by creating a more cohesive
downtown environment. The local and regional connections will be highlighted,
including wayfinding towards the regional bike trails and the local riverfront
development. Signage will contribute to the arts and entertainment culture of
downtown while distinguishing the unique history of Depot Hill.




https://drive.google.com/file/d/10ymtmTtI1yWrJcr5uZeUYxcPe2jesIne/view?usp=sharing

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1gs0iBE85heUzcrlq57I_clis-MlSujX-/view?usp=sharing
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Streetscape improvements include wayfinding and signage, but also includes
traffic calming strategies and pedestrian oriented infrastructure. Adding trees,
planings, paving changes, and art can all add to aesthetics while also calming
traffic. Other pedestrian infrastructure includes seating, lighting,
trash/recycling, and safe crosswalks.

Utilizing the site as a bike and pedestrian connection is essential for

FRERSERS R overcoming connectivity issues. A multi-use trail will be essential, keeping the

N middle schoolers walking along the path safe and separate from commuter
bikers. The trail will make important local connections, such as to the riverfront
development, but also regionally, to parks and open space in the greater
Madison region.

BIKE/PED TRAIL

Integrating public spaces with development will make the area more pedestrian
friendly through the recreation of unique public plazas. This will involve
businesses becoming stakeholders in the open space, having input over how it
gets used. The resulting spaces will be available for retail or dining, but also for
use by the general public. Increasing public space will provide opportunities for
community events, performances, markets, and more.

This will involve adaptive development projects in the form of high density,
urban infill multi-use development of vacant or vacating sites. Apartment
units will be mixed to support residents of various incomes and family sizes.
First floors will be business opportunities, in flexible spaces that support
changing needs over time, combating blight. Although businesses will be
mixed used, an emphasis on businesses contributing to the arts and
entertainment district will be accounted for.






City of Stoughton
RDA Requested Budget
Budget Year 2024
08/02/2023 BUDGET REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY
2022 2023 2023 2023 2024
ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY PROJECTED DEPTREQ
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 12/31/23 ACTIVITY BUDGET

ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 56720 - REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
261-56720-41110 PROPERTY TAX - OPERATIONS 11,000 20,500 20,500 20,500 15,310
261-56720-48110 INTEREST INCOME 151 200 150
261-56720-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 25,424
261-56720-49910 FUND BAL APPLIED - TAX LEVY 12,000

Totals for dept 56720 - REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 36,424 32,500 20,651 20,700 15,460
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 56720 - REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
261-56720-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 299 300 252 300 300
261-56720-50211 POSTAGE 41 50 10
261-56720-50220 UTILITIES 4,897 5,000 2,449 5,000 5,000
261-56720-50405 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 8,150 27,000 4,646 10,000 10,000
261-56720-50420 MEMBERSHIP DUES 188 150 113 150 150
261-56720-59710 TRANS OUT - ADVANCE REPAYMENT 9,000
261-56720-59988 PRIOR YEAR CORRECTION 1,123

Totals for dept 56720 - REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 23,698 32,500 7,460 15,450 15,460
Surplus (deficit) - Department 56720 Redevelopment Authority 12,726 0 13,191 5,250 0
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 57120 - REVOLVING LOAN PROGRAM
261-57120-48108 INTEREST - RLF 3,486 3,000 1,929 3,600 3,400
261-57120-48110 INTEREST INCOME 633 250 1,342 2,700 2,700
261-57120-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 6,977
261-57120-48600 RLF PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS 50,000 1,234 1,234
261-57120-49224 TRANSFER IN - TIF #4 15,000
261-57120-49740 FUND CLOSURE TRANSFER 272,657
261-57120-49910 FUND BAL APPLIED - TAX LEVY (34,250) (4,100)

Totals for dept 57120 - REVOLVING LOAN PROGRAM 298,753 19,000 4,505 7,534 2,000

S:\Finance\BUDGET\2024 Budget Prep\RDA 2024\RDA requested budget 2024 08-02-2023

Page 1 of 2

Comment

25% decrease due to 2023 projections
Decreased due to smaller levy

Website

2022 was for downtown survey
Unsure of land sale date(s)

Based up 5 months activity for 2023
Chamber of Commerce

Decreases as more principal is paid

Related to Marathon property
2023 is prior year correction

Projected 2024 surplus





City of Stoughton
RDA Requested Budget
Budget Year 2024
08/02/2023 BUDGET REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY
2022 2023 2023 2023 2024 Comment
ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY PROJECTED DEPT REQ
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 12/31/23 ACTIVITY BUDGET
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 57120 - REVOLVING LOAN PROGRAM
261-57120-50405 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2,000 4,000 2,000 Assumes one new loan in 2024
261-57120-50415 RLF LOAN ISSUED 15,000 Balance sheet activity per auditors
Totals for dept 57120 - REVOLVING LOAN PROGRAM 2,000 19,000 0 0 2,000
Surplus (deficit) - Department 57120 Revolving Loan Program 296,753 0 4,505 7,534 0
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